BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A In the Matter of:

THE ACCUSATION AGAINST:
Case No. SAC 07-0056

DOUGLAS F. O'NEILL
Respondent

DECISION

* The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law J udge is hereby adopted by the
- California Horse Racing Board as its Decision in the above-entitled matter. ,

The Decision shall become effective on June 20, 2007.

IT IS SO ORDERED ON June 1.9, 2007.

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
Richard B. Shapiro, Chairman

Ingrid J. Fermin - --. -+ =i
Executive Director



BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: CHRB No. 06HP076
DOUGLAS F. O°NEILL, OAH No. 12006110095
Trainer No. 112723,

Respondent.

““PROPOSED DECISON

Daniel Juarez, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, heard
this matter on May 21, 2007, in Los Angeles, California.

James Ahern, Deputy Attorney General, represented Ingrid Fermin (Complamant)
Executive Director of the California Horse Racmg Board (CHRB).

Neil Papiano, Attorney at Law, Iverson, Yoakum Paplano & Hatch represented
Douglas F. O’Neill (Respondent). o

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1(a). OnMay 17,2007, the parties entered into a written stipulated settlement
agreement. Pursuant to that settlement, the part1es agreed to the following facts, legal
conclusion, and order.

1(b) Atall times relevant herein, Respondent held a trainer license issued by the
CHRB, license number 112723. Respondent’s trainer license was in full force and effect at
all times relevant to this matter.

1(c). * On September 6, 2006, Complainant filed an Accusation against Respondent.
The Accusation alleged Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, title 4, sections
1843.1, 1843.6, 1887, and 1859.5. Respondent was served with the Accusation on
September 17,2006. Respondent filed a Notlce of Defense. )

1(d). On May 27, 2006, Respondent was the trainer of record of the horse “Wisdom
Cat.” “Wisdom Cat” was regularly entered in the seventh race at Hollywood Park Race
Course in Inglewood, California on May 27, 2006. “Wisdom Cat” finished out of the money
in that race.



1(e). On or about May 27, 2006, prior to the running of the seventh race and in the
presence of an assistant to a veterinarian, a blood sample was taken from “Wisdom Cat” by
Lucinda Irvine, and the sample was designated TC 56613L.

1(f). OnJune 1, 2006, Dr. Scott Stanley of the University of California, Davis,
reported that the pre-race blood sample TC 56613L, taken from “Wisdom Cat” on May 27,
2006, had been laboratory tested. The results showed a Total Carbon Dioxide (TC02) level
of 38.4 millimoles per liter of TC02, exceeding the regulatory action level of 37 millimoles
and constituting a prohibited Class 3 drug substance, pursuant to California Code of
Regulations, title 4, section 1843.6.

1(g). On June 10, 2006, Respondent was notified of the positive test for an
_excessive level of TC02 in “Wisdom Cat.” Respondent was offered spht sample testmg but
hedeclined. .

1(h). Respondent and Complainant agreed that Factual Findings 1(a) through 1(g)
correctly state the facts that resulted in the filing of the instant case (CHRB Case No. 06 HP
076, OAH Case No. 2006110096).

2. Consequently, Respondent agreed to pay a $3,000 fine to the CHRB within
seven calendar days from the date the stipulated settlement agreement was executed (May
17,2007). Respondent agreed that his failure to pay the fine within that deadline would
result in Respondent’s license being suspended until Respondent paid the fine.

3. Respondent agreed that the participation fee for the seventh race on May 27,
2006, in which “Wisdom Cat” ran out of the money, must and would be forfeited.

4, Respondent also agreed with the findings of the University of California,
Davis laboratory of 38.4 millimoles of TCO02 in “Wisdom Cat” on May 27, 2006, and
Respondent agreed that the finding was a violation of Cahforma Code of Regulatlons title 4,
sections 1843.6 and 1887. : :

5. The parties agreed that a record of this penalty would remain in Respondent’s
official CHRB licensing history.

LEGAL C_ONCLUSION

1. By reason of the stipulated agreement reached by the parties, cause exists to
discipline Respondent’s trainer license, as set forth in Factual Findings 1-5.-



ORDER

1. Respondent Douglas F. O’Neill shall pay a $3,000 fine to the CHRB. If
Respondent failed to pay the fine by May 24, 2007, Respondent’s trainer license number
112723 shall be suspended until Respondent pays the fine.

2. The participation fee for the seventh race on May 27, 2006, at Hollywood Park
Race Course in Inglewood, California in which “Wisdom Cat” ran out of the money, is

forfeited.

3. A record of this penalty shall remain in Regpondent Douglas F. O’Neill’s
official CHRB licensing history.

DATE: June 4, 2007 /

DANIEL JUARE
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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. 0OAH No. 2006110095
14| In the Matter of the Trainer’s License of CHRE No. 06 HF 076
15| DOUGLAS O’NEILL STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT '
16 .
Respondent .
17 _
18 In the interest of & prompt and speedy resolution of this matter, consistent with the public
19 || intepest and the responsibility of the Califarnia Horse Racing Board (“CHRB"), Respoadent
20| Deuglas O"Neill (“Respondent”) and the CHRB hereby agree to the following Stipulated
21 || Settlement Agreement (“Agrecmment”™). 4
29 RECITALS
23 1. Ingrid Fermin is the Exeoutive Director of the CHRB, This getion was brought solely
24 || in the officie) capacity of the Executive Dircetor of the CHRB. The Executive Director is
25 || represented i this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the State of California,
26 || by James Abema, Deputy Attorney General.
27 2. Respondent is represented by Neil Papiano of Iverson, Yoekum, Papiano, & Hateh in
28| this proeeeding.
e 1 B
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
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3. Atall times herein, Respondent has held 2 frainer's license, issued by the CHRE,
license pumber 112723, Respondent's trainer’s liconse was in full force and effect at all mes

relevant herein.
4, OnMay 27, 2006, Respondent was the trainer of record of the horse “Wisdom Cat”,

which was segulacly entered in the seventh race at Hollywood Park Race Course in
Inglewood, California, The horse “Wisdom Cat” finished out of the money in that

face.

5, Priorto the running of the seventh race, a blood sample wes taken from “Wisdom
Cat" by Lucinda Irvine, and the sample was designated TC 56613L, on ot about May 27, 2006,
in the presenee of 2n assistent fo 2 veterinarian.

6. OnJume 1, 2006, Dr. Seott Stanley of the University of California, Davis, reported
that the pre-race blood sample TC 56613L, taken from “Wisdom Cat”,on May 27, 2006, had
been tested at the [abaratory and the ff:sults showed a TCO2 level of 38.4 millimoles per liter of
Total Carbon Dioxide (TCO2), which exceeds the regulatary action level of 37 millimoles, and is
a prohibited Class 3 drug substence, pursuant to regulation Titlc 4, California Code of .
Regulations section 1843.6,

7. OnJune 10, 2006, Respondent was notified of the positive test for an excessive level
of TCO2 in the horse “Wisdom Cat®. He was offered Split Sample Testing but declined.

8. On September 6, 2006, the Executive Direotor of CHRB filed an Accusation against
Respondent. The Accusation alleged Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, title
4, scetions 18431, 1843.6, 1887, and 1855.5. Respondent wag served with Aceusation and other
documents op September 17, 2006. Respondent served a Notice of Defense.

AGREEMENT

5, Respondent and the CHRE (*‘parties”) agree that the abave reeitals caxrectly stato the
facts that resulted in CHREB Case No. 06 HP 076, OAH Cesc No. 200611 0095,

10, Respondent hereby agrecs o pay a fine in the sum of $3,000.00. The fine shall be
paid to the CHRB within seven calender days from the date of the cxcoution of this Agreement.
Failure to pay within the stated deadling shall result in Respondent’s license being suspended -

2

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
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votil Respondent pays the finc,

11. Respondent aclmowledges that the participation fee for the seventh race on May 27,
2006 in. which “Wisdom Cat” ran but of the money must and will be forfeited.

12. Respondent also agrees with the findings of the Univcrs\ity of Califomia, Davis
Jaboratory of 38.4 millimoles of TCOZ2 in the horse “Wisdam Cat” on May 27, 2006, and that
this 4 & violation of Title 4, California Code of Regulations sections 1843.6 and 1887.
Respondent agrees and enters jnto this Agreement freely and voluntarily and waives any further
right of appeal in this matter and waives any claim in fuderal or state court or gny other
administrative forum that may arise out of this matter which he may now have or hereafter
acquires by reasons of this dispute which is settled.

13, "This Agreement shall be construed as thongh all parties participated equally in ifs
drafting. Respondent has carefully read and understands the Agreement.

14, This Agreement contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties
tegarding the subject matter of thig Agreement. All prior agreements, promises, negotiafions, or
representations, either oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreemeat, not
exprossly set forth in this Agreement, have nio foree or effect.

15. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copics of this Agreement, including
facsimile signanes, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

16. A record of this penmalty shall remain in Appellant’s official CHRB licensing history.

IT IS SO STIPULATED B

DATED:S - -/ F-o B J T
Mglas O'Neill
Respondent

7@/ RN /4

FERMIN
uve Director, California Horse Racing Board
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